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Mr. George Peters

581 Willow Avenue

North Tonawanda, New York

Via email: scoobymip@verizon.net

Re: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment
31 Webster Street
North Tonawanda, New York

Dear Mr. Peters:

GZA was retained to assess if the historic site usage as a gasoline station, at the above
referenced property, has affected the Site soil and/or groundwater. Our work included an
EM-61 geophysical survey prior to the subsurface investigation, observing soil probes at
eleven locations, headspace screening of soil samples taken from the macrocore sampler at
the soil probe locations, and chemical analyses of four subsurface soil samples and two
groundwater samples.

Based on the results of our investigation, it is GZA’s opinion that residual contamination
resulting from historic site use appears to be present in the groundwater at the Site. GZA
noted an odor and OVM readings at locations SP-5, SP-6, SP-10 and SP-11, generally at
depths greater than 6 feet bgs, and within the groundwater. Analytical results did not
identify significant soil impact, as is _yptcal of an older, historic type release. Residual
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contaminant concentrations exceeded Class GA criteria.

Based on the data collected, it is GZA’s opinion that the VOC and SVOC compounds
identified are limited to the northern and western portions of the Site. This identified
contamination is likely attributed to the historic gasoline station usage. GZA recommends
consultation with your environmental attomey on reporting requirements. We recommend
the information be provided to the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) for review. It is our opinion that the contamination identified at
SP-5 is reportable. Our work indicates the Site groundwater has been impacted by historic
Site operations.

We trust this report satisfies your present needs. Should you have any questions or require
additional information following your review, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/V/H
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Sincerely,

GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL OF NEW YORK
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Jennifer Davide Michele Wittman, P.G.
Environmental Scientist Senior Project Manager

Bart A. Klettke, P.E.
Associate Principal
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1.00 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with our April 26, 2010 proposal, GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York
(GZA) performed a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at 31 Webster Street,
North Tonawanda, New York (Site) for Mr. George Peters. The Site consists of one parcel,
approximately 204 by 95 feet, occupied by an approximate 2,700 square foot building. The
Site is located on the southeast corner of Webster Street and Tremont Street. A Locus Plan
is attached as Figure 1 and a Site Plan as Figure 2.

BACKGROUND

GZA completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment' at the Site that identified the
following recognized environmental conditions (RECs).

* Based on a review of the available historic information, the Site was used as filling
station from the 1940s to 1973. Although a 1973 letter indicates the tanks were
removed, no analytical testing data was available to assure the historic tanks did not
leak. Additionally, one 500-gallon “sludge tank™ was still present in 1973, The
potential exists for underground tanks to still remain at the Site. Possible historic
releases from the previous filling station usage may have impacted the soil and/or
groundwater at the Site,

2.00 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF WORK

The purpose of this Phase II ESA is to assess if the historic site usage as a gasoline station
has affected the Site soil and/or groundwater. To accomplish this, the following activities
were done.

e Contacted our subcontractor, AMEC Geomatrix, Inc. (Geomatrix) to perform an
electromagnetic (EM) geophysical survey using an EM61 at the Site.

e Observed the completion of eleven (11) soil probes done by GZA’s subcontractor,
Matrix Environmental Technologies, Inc. (Matrix), as shown on Figure 2.

e Collected soil samples continuously in four-foot sample intervals to depths that varied
from approximately 6 feet to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs).

e Observed the installation of four (4) temporary micro-wells for groundwater sample
collection.

: “Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Vacant Office Building, 31 Webster Street, North Tonawanda,
NY” completed for 26 Webster, LLC by GZA dated April 2010.



e Field screened soil samples, using an organic vapor meter (OVM) equipped with a
photoionization detector (PID), that were collected with a macrocore sampler at each
probe location.

e Selected four soil samples from the probe locations and two groundwater samples from
the temporary micro-wells for chemical analysis, which included volatile organic
GZ\ compounds (VOCs) via EPA Method 8260 Full List and semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs) via EPA Method 8270 STARS list.
o Prepared this report, which summarizes the data collected during this Phase II ESA.
This report presents GZA’s field observations, results, and opinions and is subject to the

limitations presented in Appendix A, and modifications if subsequent information is
developed by GZA or any other party.

3.00 FIELD STUDIES

This section describes the field studies done as part of GZA’s EM geophysical survey and
subsurface investigation. A copy of the geophysical survey report is included as Appendix
B.

3.10 ELECTROMAGNETIC GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

On May 17, 2010 GZA’s subcontractor, Geomatrix, performed an EM geophysical survey,
using an EM61, to assess for anomalies associated with buried metal objects that may
provide further information on the possible presence and location of USTs. Readings were
recorded to identify anomalies. Figure 3 provides a plan view of the geophysical EM
results. The Geomatrix report is included in Appendix B.

o Results of the EM geophysical survey revealed five small anomalies in an
approximate 20’ x 20’ area (Anomaly A) on the southeastemn portion of the
Site along the southern wall of the Site building. Geomatrix indicated these
anomalies do not exhibit a geophysical response that strongly suggests the
presence of a UST. Though unlikely, the presence of a UST cannot be
ruled out in this aea. Alternatively, this anomaly may be related to residual
piping or UST appertunances or other miscellaneous items buried with, or
without environmental significance.

. Results of the EM geophysical survey revealed an approximate 20° x 15°
anomaly (Anomaly B) on the northwestern portion of the Site. Geomatrix
indicated this anomaly does not exhibit a geophysical response that strongly
suw Though unlikely, the presence of a UST




cannot be ruled out in this area. Alternatively, this anomaly may be related
to residual piping or UST appurtenances or other miscellaneous items
buried with, or without environmental significance.

3.20 SOIL PROBE INSTALLATIONS

GZA’s subcontractor, Matrix, completed eleven soil probes as part of the Phase [ ESA on
May 20, 2010 (SP-1 through SP-11). The soil probes were completed using a Geoprobe
54LT track mounted rig equipped with a pneumatic hammer, The probes are designated as
SP-1 through SP-11 as shown on Figure 2.

. SP-1 and SP-2 was performed on the southeastern portion of the Site, in the
area of Anomaly A.
o SP-3 and SP-4 was performed on the southern portion of the Site.

. SP-5, SP-6, SP-9 and SP-11 were performed centrally on the western
portion of the Site in the area of the former gas station, and existing
concrete pad.

. SP-7 and SP-10 was performed on the northern portion of the Site.

. SP-8 and SP-8A were performed on the northwestern comer of the
property, in the area of Anomaly B.

Generally, the soil probes were advanced using a 2-inch diameter, 48-inch long macrocore
sampler that was driven continuously at 48-inch intervals. A dedicated acetate sampler liner
was used between sampling intervals. Representative portions of the recovered soils were
placed in plastic zip-lock bags for further classification and headspace analysis. The
completed soil probe holes were backfilled with the soil cuttings and/or topped with asphalt
patch.

GZA prepared soil probe logs summarizing the general subsurface conditions that were
observed and encountered at each probe location. These logs are based on visual observations
of the recovered soils and include a summary description of the soils using color and
composition. Soil probe logs are presented as Appendix C.,

3.30 HEADSPACE SCREENING PROCEDURE

A representative portion of each soil sample was placed in a zip-lock bag. The headspace
in the bag above each collected soil sample was screened for organic vapor compounds
using an organic vapor meter (OVM) outfitted with a photoionization detector and a 10.2
eV ultraviolet lamp. The OVM used was a Mini Ray 2000 and was calibrated in
accordance with manufacturer’s recommendations. A gas standard of isobutlyene was
used at an equivalent concentration of 100 parts per million (ppm) as benzene for
calibration. Ambient air at the Site was used to establish background organic vapor
concentrations. Organic vapor concentrations were generally non-detect (below 5 ppm) in
the samples collected from SP-2, SP-3, SP-4 and SP-9, located in the southern portion of
the Site, and at SP-7, SP-8, and SP-8A, located in the northern portion of the Site.



Headspace readings identified at the remaining probes are included on the soil probe logs
in Appendix C and detections above 5 ppm are summarized below.

SP-1: 20 ppm at 0 to 2 feet below ground surface {bgs.)
SP-5: 109 to 593 ppm at 8 to 14 feet bgs.

SP-6: 10 to 276 ppm at 6 to 12 feet bgs.

SP-10: 7 to 90 ppm at 8 to 12 feet bgs.

SP-11: 76 ppm at 8 to 10 feet bgs.

O 0000

Additionally, an odor was noted in the samples collected from SP-5, SP-6, SP-10 and SP-
11,

3.40 GROUNDWATER COLLECTION

Temporary 1l-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) micro-wells were installed at the
completion of drilling at locations SP-1, SP-3, SP-5 and SP-7. Samples were collected using
disposable polyethylene bailers and placed in laboratory supplied analytical jars from the
SP-3 and SP-5 locations. Temporary micro-wells were removed and the holes backfilled
after groundwater samples were collected.

4.00 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY TESTING

Four subsurface soil samples and two groundwater samples were selected and submitted for
analytical testing. The selected soil and groundwater samples were packed in an ice filled
cooler and sent to the GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratory in Hopkinton, Massachusetts
following typical chain-of-custody procedures. Table 1 is a summary of the samples
collected and the analysis completed.

5.00 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
5.10 SOILS

Subsurface conditions at the soil probe locations generally consisted of:

Layer Designation Depth Material Encountered
Surface Layer Generally within the upper | Asphalt and sub-base or
1.5 foot. concrete and sub-base.
Fill Layer Encountered at locations SP- | Granular soils  generally

1, SP-7, SP-8A and SP-11 consisted of a brown sand
with lesser amounts of
gravel, silt and clay,
extending 3 to 6 feet bgs.
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At SP-8A, cohesive fill layer
was encountered below the
granular fill and included
silty clay with lesser
amounts of sand, gravel,
wood, shingles, and brick.
SP-8A was done in the area
of a former building area.

Natural Soils

Below the surface layer or
fill material at all locations,
with the exception of SP-8A

Generally consists of sand
and silt, with lesser amounts
of gravel, and occasional

trace amounts of clay.
Extended the full depth
drilled at all locations, with
the exception of SP-1, SP-2
and SP-8, where a cohesive
clay and silt was
encountered,

5.20 GROUNDWATER
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 9 feet below ground surface at

each probe location with the exception of SP-8A. Temporary 1 inch monitoring wells
were installed at SP-1, SP-3, SP-5 and SP-7.

6.00 ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS

Findings of the laboratory testing of the soil samples analyzed are presented below. The
analytical laboratory report is provided in Appendix C. The analytical results for the soil
samples are summarized on Table 2 and the groundwater sample results are on Table 3.

The analytical test results for the subsurface soil samples were compared to:

. NYSDEC Part 375 Unrestricted and Restricted Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCO)
(Unrestricted Use SCO and Commercial SCO).

The analytical test results for the groundwater samples were compared to:

. NYSDEC Class GA criteria presented in the Division of Water Technical and
Operational Guidance Series (TOGS 1.1.), dated October 1993, revised June 1998,
errata January 1999 and amended April 2000 (Class GA Criteria).




)

6.10 SOIL

Volatile Organic Compounds:

No VOCs were detected at concentrations above method detection limits in the soil sample
selected from SP-9 (8 to 10 feet), located south of the concrete pad, in the western portion
of the Site.

Several VOCs were detected at concentrations above method detection limits in the soil
sample selected from SP-6 (6 to 8 feet), SP-10 (8 to 10 feet), and SP-11 (8 to 10 feet),
including isopropylbenzene; n-propylbenzene; sec-butylbenzene and n-butylbenzene. In
addition, ethylbenzene; p-isopropyltoluene; and naphthalene were also detected in the
sample from SP-11. However, none of these compounds were detected at concentrations
above their respective Unrestricted Use SCOs.

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds:

No SVOCs were detected above method detection limits in the soil samples from SP-9 (8
to 10 feet) and SP-10 (8 to 10 feet).

2-Methylnaphthalene was detected in the soil samples collected from SP-6 (6 to 8 feet) and
SP-11 (8 to 10 feet). Additionally, naphthalene was also detected in the sample from SP-

11. However, these compounds were not detected above their respective Unrestricted Use
SCOs.

6.20 GROUNDWATER

Volatile Organic Compounds:

No VOCs were detected above method detection limits in the groundwater sample selected
from SP-3.

Eleven (11) VOCs were detected above method detection limits in the groundwater sample
collected from SP-5. Of the 11 detected compounds, nine VOCs were detected at
concentrations above their Class GA criteria including ethylbenzene; mé&p-xylene; o-
xylene; isopropylbenzene; n-propylbenzene; 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene; 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene; n-butylbenzene and naphthalene. The total detected VOCs at this
location was 1,071 ppb.

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds:

No SVOCs were detected above method detection limits in the groundwater sample
selected from SP-3.
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Naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were both detected above Class GA criteria limits at
the groundwater sample collected from SP-5. The total SVOCs detected at this location is
89 ppb.

7.00 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

GZA was retained to assess if the historic site usage as a gasoline station has affected the
Site soil and/or groundwater. Our work included an EM-61 geophysical survey prior to the
subsurface investigation, observing soil probes at eleven locations, headspace screening of
soil samples taken from the macrocore sampler at the soil probe locations, chemical
analyses of four subsurface soil samples and two groundwater samples.

A summary of our findings and our opinion based upon the work conducted as part of this
study follows.

e GZA retained Geomatrix to perform an EM geophysical survey, using an EM61 at
the Site, to map the distribution of buried metals in an attempt to locate anomalies
indicative of USTs at the Site.

* Results of the EM geophysical survey revealed five small anomalies in an
approximate 20° x 20’ area (Anomaly A) on the southeastern portion of the
Site along the southern wall of the Site building. Geomatrix indicated these
anomalies do not exhibit a geophysical response that strongly suggests the
presence of a UST. Though unlikely, the presence of a UST cannot be
ruled out in this area. Alternatively this anomaly may be related to residual
piping or UST appurtenances or other miscellaneous items buried with, or
without environmental significance.

. Results of the EM geophysical survey revealed an approximate 20° x 15’
anomaly (Anomaly B) on the northwestern portion of the Site. Geomatrix
indicated this anomaly does not exhibit a geophysical response that strongly
suggests the presence of a UST. Though unlikely, the presence of a UST
cannot be ruled out in this area. Alternatively this anomaly may be related
to residual piping or UST appurtenances or other miscellaneous items
buried with, or without environmental significance.

e Subsurface conditions at the soil probe locations below the asphalt/concrete and
subbase cover generally consisting of a sand fill material at four locations. Fill
materials were encountered the full depth drilled at SP-8A, which appeared to be
within a former building area. Native soils generally included a sand and silt soil
with lesser amounts of gravel and trace amounts of clay. The sand and silt
extended the full depth drilled at most locations. However, a cohesive silt and clay
was encountered below the sand at SP-1, SP-2, and SP-8.
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e Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 9 feet below ground
surface at each probe location with the exception of SP-8A. Temporary 1 inch
monitoring wells were installed at SP-1, SP-3, SP-5 and SP-7.

No VOCs or SVOCs were detected at concentrations above method detection limits
in the soil sample selected from SP-9 (8 to 10 feet). No SVOCs were encountered
in the soil sample from SP-10 (8 to 10 feet).

e Several VOCs were detected at concentrations above method detection limits in the
soil sample selected from SP-6 (6 to 8 feet), SP-10 (8 to 10 feet), and SP-11 (8 to
10 feet), including isopropylbenzene; n-propylbenzene; sec-butylbenzene and n-
butylbenzene. In addition, ethylbenzene; p-isopropyltoluene; and naphthalene wee
also detected in the sample from SP-11. However, none of these compounds were
detected at concentrations above their respective Unrestricted Use SCOs.

s 2-Methylnaphthalene was detected in the soil samples collected from SP-6 (6 to 8
feet) and SP-11 (8 to 10 feet). Additionally, naphthalene was also detected in the
sample from SP-11. However, these compounds were not detected above their
respective Unrestricted Use SCOs.

e No VOCs or SVOCs were detected above method detection limits in the
groundwater sample selected from SP-3.

e Eleven (11) VOCs were detected above method detection limits in the groundwater
sample collected from SP-5. Of the 11 detected compounds, nine VOCs were
detected at concentrations above their Class GA criteria including ethylbenzene;
mé&p-xylene; o-xylene; isopropylbenzene; n-propylbenzene; 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene; 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene; n-butylbenzene and naphthalene. The
total detected VOCs at this location was 1,071 ppb.

e Naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were both detected above Class GA criteria
limits at the groundwater sample collected from SP-5. The total SVOCs detected at
this location is 89 ppb.

Based on the results of our investigation, it is GZA’s opinion that residual contamination
resulting from historic site use appears to be present in the groundwater at the Site. GZA
noted an odor and OVM readings at locations SP-5, SP-6, SP-10 and SP-11, generally at
depths greater than 6 feet bgs, and within the groundwater. Analytical results did not
identify significant soil impact, as is typical of an older, historic type release. Residual
VOC and SVOC contamination was identified within the subsurface soil, and groundwater
concentrations exceeded Class GA criteria.

Based on the data collected, it is GZA’s opinion that the VOC and SVOC compounds
identified are limited to the northern and western portions of the Site. This identified
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contamination is likely attributed to the historic gasoline station usage. GZA recommends
consultation with your environmental attorney on reporting requirements. We recommend
the information be provided to the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) for review. It is our opinion that the contamination identified at

SP-5 is reportable. Our work indicates the Site groundwater has been impacted by historic
Site operations.
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Table 1

Analytical Sample Summary Table

31 Webster Street

North Tonawanda, New York

Depth/ VOCs SVOCs
Location Date Collected Interval EPA Method EPA Method
(ft bes) 8260-Full list 8270 STARS
Soil Probe Samples Ik I -
SP-6 |~ 57202010 6o 8 X X
SP-9 5/20/2010 8 to 10 X X
SP-10 5/20/2010 8t 10 X X
SP11 5/20/2010 8to 10 X X
Groundwater Samples ) . e =
SP-3 5/20/2010 NA X X
SP-5 5/20/2010 NA X X
Notes:

NSRS

NA = not applicable.

ft bgs = feet below ground surface
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
TCL = Target Compound List




Table 2

Soil Analytical Testing Results Summary
31 Webster Street

North Tonawanda, New York

Unrestricted Use | Restricted Com SP-6 6-38 feet SP-9 8-10 feet |SP-10 8-10 feet SP-11 8-10 feet
Parameter Soil Cleanup Soil Cleanup 05/20/2010 05/20/2010 05/20/2010 05/20/2010
Objectives Objectives Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds~ EPA Method 8260 TCL (ugkg) il i
Ethylbenzene 1,000 390,000 < < < 99
Isopropylbenzene NV NV 420 < 130 330
n-Propylbenzene 3,500 500,000 2500 < 110 2,300
sec-Butylbenzene 11,000 500,000 930 < 470 240
p-lsopropylioluene NV NV < < < 75
n-Butylbenzene 12,000 NV 2900 < 190 880
Naphthalene 12,000 500,000 < < < 940
Total VOCs 6,750 900 4,864
Semi-Volatile Organic COmpOURAS -~ EPA Method 8270 (ig/ke) . o
Naphthalene 12,000 500,000 < < < 1,300
2-Methylnaphthalene NV NV 970 < < 2,100
Total SVOCs 970 3,400
Notes:

1. Compounds detected in one or more samples are presented on this table. Refer to Attachment C for list of all compounds included in analysis.
2. Analytical testing completed by GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratory.
3. ug/kg = part per billion; mg/kg = parts per million
4. < indicates compound was not detected.

5. NT = not tested, SB = Site Background, MDL = method detection limit, NA = not applicable,
6. Shading indicates value exceeds Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives,

7. Bold indicates value exceeds the Resticted Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives.




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Testing Results Summary
31 Webster Street
North Tonawanda, New York

SP-3 SP-5
Parameter Class GA Criteria 05/20/2010 05/20/2010

Result Result
Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Methed 8260 TCL (ug/L) B
Ethylbenzene 5 < - 9r
mé&p-xylene 5 < 280
0-Xylene 5 < 92
Isopropylbenzene 5 < b
n-propylbenzene 5 < 90
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 < 120
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 < 310
sec-butylbenzene 5 < 4.6
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 < 4.6
n-butylbenzene 5 < 26
Naphthalene 10 < 100
Total VOCs 1,071
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Method 8270 Base Meutrals (ug/L)
Naphthalene 10 < 67
2-Methylnaphthalene 5 < 22
Total SVOCs 89
Notes:

1. Compounds detected in one or more samples are presented on this table, Refer to Appendix C for list of all compounds included in analysis.

2. Analytical testing completed by GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratories
3. NYSDEC Class GA criteria obtained from Division of Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS 1.1.1), June 1998.

4. ug/L = part per billion {ppb).
5. < indicates compound was not detected.

6. Shading indicates exceedence of Class GA Criteria.
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LIMITATIONS

The observations described in this report were made under the conditions stated herein. The
conclusions presented in the report were based solely upon the services described therein,
and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of described services or the time
and budgetary constraints imposed by Client. The work described in this report was carried
out in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of our Agreement.

In preparing this report, GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York (GZA) has relied on certain
information provided by state and local officials and other parties referenced therein, and on
information contained in the files of state and/or local agencies available to GZA at the time
of the site assessment. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the
information provided by these various sources, GZA did not attempt to independently verify
the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of
this site assessment.

In the event that bank counsel or title examiner for Client obtains information on
environmental or hazardous waste issues at the site not contained in this report, such
information shall be brought to GZA's attention forthwith. GZA will evaluate such
information and, on the basis of this evaluation, may modify the conclusions stated in this
report.

Observations were made of the site and of structures on the site as indicated within the
report. Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable or
limited, GZA renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous material or oil, or to the
presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material or oil, in that portion of the site
or structure. In addition, GZA renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous material
or oil, or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material or oil, where
direct observation of the interior walls, floor, or ceiling of a structure on a site was
obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.

Unless otherwise specified in the report, GZA did not perform testing or analyses to
determine the presence or concentration of asbestos or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's) at
the site or in the environment at the site.

The purpose of this report was to assess the physical characteristics of the subject site with
respect to the presence in the environment of hazardous material or oil. No specific attempt
was made to check on the compliance of present or past owners or operators of the site with
federal, state, or local laws and regulations, environmental or otherwise.

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based in part upon the
data obtained from a limited number of soil and/or groundwater samples obtained from
widely spaced subsurface explorations. The nature and extent of variations between these
explorations may not become evident until further exploration. If variations or other latent
conditions then appear evident, it will be necessary to reevaluate the conclusions and
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10.

11.

12.

recommendations of this report.

Water level readings have been made in the test pits, borings, and/or observation wells at
the times and under the conditions stated on the test pit or boring logs. However, it must be
noted that fluctuations in the level of groundwater may occur due to variations in rainfall
and other factors different from those prevailing at the time measurements were made.

Except as noted within the text of the report, no quantitative laboratory testing was
performed as part of the site assessment. Where such analyses have been conducted by an
outside laboratory, GZA has relied upon the data provided, and has not conducted an
independent evaluation of the reliability of these data.

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based in part upon
various types of chemical data and are contingent upon their validity. These data have been
reviewed and interpretations made in the report. As indicated within the report, some of
these data are preliminary "screening” level data, and should be confirmed with quantitative
analyses if more specific information is necessary. Moreover, it should be noted that
variations in the types and concentrations of contaminants and variations in their flow paths
may occur due to seasonal water table fluctuations, past disposal practices, the passage of
time, and other factors. Should additional chemical data become available in the future,
these data should be reviewed by GZA and the conclusions and recommendations presented
herein modified accordingly.

Chemical analyses have been performed for specific parameters during the course of this
site assessment, as described in the text. However, it should be noted that additional
chemical constituents not searched for during the current study may be present in soil and/or
groundwater at the site.

It is recommended that GZA be retained to provide further engineering services during
construction and/or implementation of any remedial measures recommended in this report.
This is to allow GZA to observe compliance with the concepts and recommendations
contained herein, and to allow the development of design changes in the event that
subsurface conditions differ from those anticipated.
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90 B John Muir Drive
Amherst, New York 14228

(716) 565-0624 « Fax (716) 565-0625 ame

May 19, 2010

Michele M. Wittman, P.G.
Senior Project Manager

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street

11th Floor

Buffalo, NY 14203

Transmitted via email to: Michele Wittman [michele.wittman@gza.com]

Dear Ms. Wittman:

Subject: Geophysical Survey Results, 31 Webster St, North Tonawanda, NY

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This letter report presents the results of the geophysical investigation performed for GZA
GeoEnvironmental of NY (GZA) in support of their environmental investigation of a property
located at 31 Webster Street in North Tonawanda, NY. We understand that a portion of the
property has a history of use as an automotive fuel station.

The geophysical investigation was designed to geophysically characterize the subsurface and
focus a follow-up intrusive investigation. The information provided herein is intended to
assist GZA with their assessment of potential environmental concerns at the Site. The
objective for the geophysical survey was to explore for anomalies indicative of underground
storage tanks (USTs). AMEC Geomatrix, Inc. performed data acquisition on May 17, 2010.
There were no vehicles present in the survey area.

20 METHODOLOGY

A reference grid was installed at the site to facilitate data acquisition along lines spaced three
feet apart. The grid was marked with orange and white spray paint with select coordinates
labeled to allow subsequent work if necessary,

The site was geophysically surveyed using the Geonics EM61. The EM61 unit is a high
sensitivity, high resolution time domain electromagnetic (TDEM) metal detector that can
detect both ferrous and nonferrous metallic objects. It has an approximate investigation depth
of 10 feet. The processing console is contained in a backpack worn by the operator which is

AMEC Geomatrix, Inc.
M wsb LET\REPORTS\GZA 31 Webster 61 doc
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interfaced to a digital data logger. The transmitter and two receiver coils are located on a two-
wheeled cart that is pulled by the operator.

The device’s transmitter coil generates a pulsed primary EM field at a rate of 150 pulses per
second, inducing eddy currents into the subsurface. The decay rates of these eddy currents are
measured by two, 3.28 foot by 1.64 foot (1 meter by ' meter) rectangular receiver coils. By
taking the measurements at a relatively long time frame after termination of the primary pulse,
the response is practically independent of the survey area's terrain conductivity. Specifically,
the decay rates of the eddy currents are much longer for metals than for normal soils allowing
the discrimination of the two.

."r:er"-. T Data are collected from the

_?_7” |li|!|;_‘.‘."" EM&61’s two receiver coils. One
@l"HJ‘I el of the receiver coils is located

E0E -"'| i! i coincident to the transmitter coil.

5 (e i|" I The other receiver coil is

located 1.31 feet (0.4 meters)
above the transmitter coil. Data
=l from the top receiver coil are
stored on Channel | of a digital
data logger. Data from the
bottom receiver coil are stored
on Channel 2 of the data logger.
Channel 1 and Channel 2 data
are simultaneously recorded at

EM61 in use (photo not from this site) each station location.  The
instrument  responses  are

recorded in units of milliVolts (mV). Data were recorded digitally by a data logger at a rate of
approximately 2 measurements per foot along the survey lines which were spaced 3 feet apart.

3.0 RESULTS

The EM61 data for the site are shown in Figure 1. The color bar to the right of the map
indicates the colors associated with the respective measured values. Areas suspected to be
free of buried metals are shown as color shades of blue. All areas exhibiting a response greater
than background (0 to 30 mVolts) likely contain buried metals. These areas are depicted in
shades of dark blue through yellow on the figure.
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Two anomalous areas were identified and are labeled A and B on the figure. Neither of these
anomalous areas exhibits a geophysical response that strongly suggests the presence of a UST.
Though unlikely, the presence of a UST cannot be ruled out in these areas. Alternatively
these anomalies may be related to residual piping or UST appertunances or other
miscellaneous buried with, or without, environmental significance.

Any of the additional above background responses may be significant from an environmental
perspective however they are more likely associated with miscellaneous buried metals.

40 LIMITATIONS

The geophysical methods used during this survey are established, indirect techniques for non-
destructive subsurface reconnaissance exploration. As these instruments utilize indirect
methods, they are subject to inherent limitations and ambiguities. Metallic surface features
(reinforced concrete pads, electrical wires, scrap metal, etc.) preclude reliable non-invasive
data/results beneath, and in the immediate vicinity of, the surface features. Targets such as
buried drums, buried tanks, conduits, etc. are detectable only if they produce recognizable
anomalies or patterns against the background geophysical data collected. As with any remote
sensing technique, the anomalies identified during a geophysical survey should be further
investigated by other techniques such as historical aerial photography, test pit excavation
and/or test boring, if warranted.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely yours,
AMEC GEOMATRIX, INC.

Jobn Luttinger
Senior Geophysicist
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York Sail Probe SP- 1

535 Washingion St. 11th Floor SHEET 1 OF 12
Buffalo, Nev\? York No rtha.:o\g;i):;edrasgiit York FILE No. 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ! CHECKED BY : MMW
CONTRACTOR TREC Environmenlal Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA  DATUM NA
ISTART DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 6620 DT track mounied rig
DATE |TIME WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameler by 48" long
5/20110 9' Temp Microwell OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES 0
P v
T |Sample Number DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT) o)
51 0-2 50 Brown SAND and Gravel, trace Silt, moist. (FILL) 20.1
1
2
8-2 24 50 4.8
3
4
8-3 4-6 60 4.2
5
6
54 68 &80 Brown SAND and Silt, trace Gravel, moist. 0.1
7
8
8-5 8-10 100 0.3
9
Grades to:...wet
10
56 10-12 100 04
11
Brown CLAY and Sill, trace Sand, trace Gravel, wel.
12
S-7 12-14 75 0.2
13
14
5-8 14-16 75 0.2
15
16
58 16-18 End of probe at 16 feel bgs.
17
18
5-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample

General
Notes:

1) Stralification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
2) Waler level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluciuations of groundwater
may occur due to other factors than those present al the time measurements were made.

Page 1 Soil Probe SP- 1




GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York Soil Prabe S5P-2

535 Washinglon St. 11th Floar 31 Webster Street SHEET 2 OF 12
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No. 21.0056584 00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS : CHECKED BY . MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprebe 6620 DT track mounted rig
DATE |TIME| WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameler by 48" long
572010 g Open Hole OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direcl push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES 0
P v
T |Sample Number DEPTH RECCVERY (%) M
H (FT) (o)
S 0-2 20 Asphalt and Subbase 0.2
Brown SAND and Sill, trace Gravel, most.
2
5-2 24 20 02
3
4
s-3 46 50 0.3
5
6
sS4 6-8 50 0.1
7
3
55 8-10 80 0.1
9
Grades lo:...wel
10
56 10-12 BO 0.1
1
12
S-7 12-14 50 0.2
13
14
S-8 14-16 50 Brown CLAY and Silt, trace Sand, Irace Gravel, wet, 0.2
15
16
39 16-18 End of probe at 16 feet bgs.
17
18
S-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample
General 1) Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
Noles: 2) Waler level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluctuations of groundwaler

may occur due o other factors than those present at the time measurementis were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York

Soil Probe SP- 3

535 Washington St. 11th Floor SHEET 3 0OF 12
Buifalo, Nev? York No rths'go\:'nvai):rt:;asi\rl:\: York FILE No. 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ' CHECKED BY - MMwW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010  END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEQENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 6620 DT lrack mounteg rig
DATE [TIME] WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
5/20/10 g Temp Microwell OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHO! Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES o}
P A
T |Sample Number| DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT) e
541 0-2 60 Asphalt and Subbase 0.0
1
Brown SAND and Silt, trace Clay, trace Gravel, moist.
2
82 2-4 80 0.2
3
4
53 4-6 80 0.2
5
6
S-4 6-8 80 0.2
7
8
S-5 B8-10 100 0z
9
Grades to'...wet
10
56 10-12 100 0.2
11
12
587 12-14 75 0.2
13
14
5-8 14-16 75 02
15
15
5-8 16-18 End of probe at 16 feel bgs
17
18
5-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used lo field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample

General
Notes:

1) Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, iransitions may be gradual.
2) Waler level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluctualions of groundwater
may occur due to other faciors than those present at the time measuremenis were made.,

Page 1 Saoil Probe SP- 3




GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York

535 Washington St. 11th Floor
Buffalo, New York

31 Webster Street
North Tonawanda, New York

Soil Probe SP- 4
SHEET 1 OF 1
FILE No. 21.0056584.00

ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS CHECKED BY : MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmentzal Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _ NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010  END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEQENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 6620 DT track mounted rig
DATE |TIME WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameler by 48" long
5/20/10 g Open Hale QVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHQI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHCD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES o}
P \
T |Sample Number] DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT) v
5-1 0-2 50 Asphalt and Subbase 0.2
1
Brown SAND and Silt, trace Gravel, moist.
2
S-2 24 50 0.1
3
4
53 4-6 80 02
5
6
54 6-8 80 02
7
Grades to:...Irace Clay
8
S5 8-10 90 02
9
Grades lo:...wel
10
S-6 10-12 90 02
1
12
57 12-14 End of probe at 12 feet bgs.
13
14
S8 14-16
15
16
S-8 16-18
17
18
S-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meler used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample
General 1) Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
Notes: 2) Waler level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluciuations of groundwater
I may occur due to other factors than those present at the time measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmenlal of New Yoark Soil Probe SP-5

535 Washington St. 11th Floor 31 Websler Street SHEET 1 OF 1
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ’ CHECKED BY : MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmenta! Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Localion Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  NA  DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010  END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 6620 DT track mounted rig
DATE |TIME WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
5/20/10 g Temp Microwell OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES (o}
P V'
T |Sample Number| DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT ooy
S-1 0-2 60 Concrele and Subbase 02
1
2 Brown SAND and Sill, lrace Clay, lrace Gravel, moist
32 24 80 02
3
4
5-3 4-5 a0 02
5
6
54 6-8 80 Odor 0.8
7
8
55 8-10 100 Grades to.... black staining... Odor 593
g
Grades lo:...wet
10
56 10-12 100 Odor 109
1
12
s7 12-14 100 Odor 425
13
.. End of Black slaining...
14
5-8 14-16 100 Odor 28
15
16
5-9 16-18 60 0.4
17
18
8-10 18-20 60 0.3
19
20
End of probe al 20 feat bgs_
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1} MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample
General 1) Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
Notes: 2) Waler level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluctuations of groundwater
may oceur due to olher factors than those present at the time measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmenlal of New York Soui Probe SP-6

535 Washington St. 11th Floor 31 Webster Street SHEET 6 OF 12
Buffalo, New Yaork North Tonawanda. New York FILE No 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ' CHECKED BY  MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmenial Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 8620 DT Irack mounted rig
DATE |TIME| WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
5/20/10 g Open Hole OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direcl push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES Q
P \Y
T |Sample Number] DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H {FT) e
S-1 0-2 B0 Asphalt and Subbase 02
1
Brown SAND and Sill, krace Gravel, moist.
2
-2 24 60 0.2
3
4
53 4-6 80 Qdor 02
5
6 Grades to:... black staining...
5S4 6-8 80 Odor 223
7
8
5-5 8-10 50 Odor 276
9
Grades lo:...wet
10
56 1012 90 Odor 10
1 ...End of Black staining...
12
S-7 12-14 End of probe al 12 feet bgs.
13
14
5-8 14-16
15
16
89 16-18
17
18
5-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used 1o field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample
General 1} Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
Notes: 2) Water level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluctuations of groundwater

may occur due to other factors than thase present at the lime measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York

Soil Probe SP- 7

535 Washington St 11th Floor 31 Webster Street SHEET 7 OF 12
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No. 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ' CHECKED BY - MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprabe 6620 DT track mounted rig
DATE |TIME| WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
5120110 g Temp Microwell OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOQI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES o
P \'4
T |Sample Number DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT) Gy
S-1 0-2 50 Asphall and Subbase 0.5
1
Dark Brown SAND and Silt, race Gravel, moist. (FILL)
2
S-2 24 50 0.5
3
4
5-3 4-5 60 Brown SAND and Silt, irace Gravel, moist. 0.3
5
6
34 6-8 60 0.3
7
8
S5 B-10 B0 0.3
g
Grades to:...wet
10
5-6 10-12 80 0.3
1"
12
s-7 12-14 End of probe at 12 feet bgs.
13
14
5-8 14-16
15
16
S-8 16-18
17
18
5-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
IC - Rock Core Sample

(General
Noles:

1) Stralification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
2) Water level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluctuations of groundwaler
may occur due to olher factors than those present at the time measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnwironmental of New York

Soil Probe SP- 8

535 Washington St. 11th Floor 31 Webster Street SHEET 8 OF 12
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No. 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ! CHECKED BY : MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Envircnmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA  DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 8620 DT Irack mounted rig
DATE |TIME WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameler by 48" long
5r20/10 g Open Hole OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHCD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES 0
P v
T |Sample Number] DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H {FT) )
81 0-2 50 Asphalt and Subbase oz
1
Brown SAND and Silt, trace Gravel, trace Clay, maist.
2
5-2 2-4 50 0.2
3
4
5-3 46 70 0.2
5
5
S-4 6-8 70 0.2
7
8
8-5 8-10 50 Brown Clayey SILT, lrace Sand, trace Gravel, wet. 0.2
9
Grades lo:...wet
10
56 10-12 50 0.2
1"
12
S-7 12-14 End of probe at 12 feet bgs.
13
14
S-8 14-16
i5
16
5-8 16-18
17
18
5-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used o field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample

General
Notes:

1) Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
2) Water level readings have been made al times and under conditions stated, flucluations of groundwater
may occur due to other factors than those present at the time measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvircnmental of New York

535 Washinglon St. 11Lh Floor
Buffalo, New York

ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS

North Tonawanda, New York

31 Webster Sireet

Soil Probe SP- BA
SHEET 9 OF 12
FILE No. 210056584 00
CHECKED BY : MMW

CONTRACTOR TREC Environmental Sesvices, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Localion Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA  DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wuif
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILLRIG Geoprobe 6620 DT track mounted rig
DATE |TIME|] WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
NWAC OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOCI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES o}
p v
T |Sample Number| DEFTH RECOVERY (%) M
H {FT) ormy
51 0-2 50 Asphalt and Subbase 0.3
1
Brown SAND and Silt, lrace Gravel, moist. (FILL)
2
5-2 2-4 50 0.3
3
Brown Silty CLAY, lrace Sand, trace Gravel, moisl. (FILL)
4
S-3 48 50 03
<)
6 Wood, Shingles, Brick, Moist (FILL)
S4 6-8 Refusal al & feet bgs.
7
a
5-5 8-10
g
10
56 10-12
11
12
57 12-14
13
14
S-8 14-16
15
16
59 16-18
17
18
3-10 18-20
19
20

S - Split Spoon Sample
C - Rock Core Sample

NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.

General 1) Stralification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
Noles: 2) Water level readings have been made at times and under condilions stated, fluctualions of groundwater
may occur due to other factors than those present at the fime measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York

Soil Probe SP-9

535 Washington St. 11th Floor 31 Webster Street SHEET 10 OF 12
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No. 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ' CHECKED BY . MMW
fcoNTRACTOR TREC Environmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
CRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Gecprobe 6620 DT frack mounted rig
DATE |TIME| WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
5/20/10 9 Open Hole OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHQI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES 0
P \
T |Sample Number, DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT) e
S-1 0-2 50 Asphalt and Subbase 03
1
Brown SAND and Silt, trace Gravel, moist.
2
§-2 24 50 0.3
3
4
S-3 4-6 60 0.2
5
8
54 6-8 60 0.2
7
8
S-5 8-10 a0 0.2
9
Grades fo:...wel
10
5-8 10-12 a0 0.2
1
12
8-7 1214 End of probe at 12 leet bgs.
13
14
5-8 14-16
15
16
8-8 16-18
17
18
5-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample
General 1) Stralification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
Notes: 2) Water level readings have been made at times and under condilions stated, fluctuations of groundwater
may occur due to other factors than those present at the lime measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York Soil Prabe SP- 10

535 Washinglon St. 11th Floor 31 Webster Streat SHEET 11 OF 12
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No. 21.0056584 00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ' CHECKED BY : MMW
ICONTR.ACTOR TREC Envircnmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Localion Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010 END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE QF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 6620 DT track mounted rig
DATE [TIME| WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" iong
5/20/10 g Open Hole OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHCD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES e}
P v
T |Sample Number] DEPTH RECOVERY (%) M
H (FT) )
8-1 0-2 20 Asphalt and Subbase 0.3
1
Brown SAND and Silt, irace Clay, trace Gravel, moist
2
5-2 2-4 20 0.3
3
4
53 4B 50 03
5
6
S-4 6-8 50 Grades lo:...black slaining .. Odor 26
7
8
85 8-10 80 Odor a0
9
Grades lo:...wet
10
56 10-12 80 7.0
11 ...End of Black slaining. .
12
37 12-14 End of probe at 12 feel bgs.
13
14
58 14-16
15
16
s8-8 16-18
17
18
S-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample
General 1) Stratificalion lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual,
Notes: 2) Water level readings have been made at times and under conditions stated, fluctuations of groundwater
may occur due to other factors than those present at the time measurements were made.
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GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York

Soil Probe SP- 11

535 Washington St 11th Floor 31 Webster Street SHEET 12 OF 12
Buffalo, New York North Tonawanda. New York FILE No. 21.0056584.00
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS ' CHECKED BY : MMW
ICONTRACTOR TREC Environmental Services, Inc. BORING LOCATION See Location Plan
DRILLER Jim Agar GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NA  DATUM NA
START DATE 5/20/2010  END DATE  5/20/2010 GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPRESENTATIVE D. Wulf
WATER LEVEL DATA TYPE OF DRILL RIG Geoprobe 6620 DT track mounled rig
DATE |[TIME WATER CASING CASING SIZE AND DIAMETER 2" diameter by 48" long
520410 9 Open Hole OVERBURDEN SAMPLING METHOI Direct push
ROCK DRILLING METHOD NA
D
E SAMPLE INFORMATION SAMPLE DESCRIPTION NOTES (o]
P v
T |Sample Number] DEPTH RECOVERY {%) M
H {FT) ()
S-1 0-2 60 Concrete and Subbase 0.3
9
2 Brown SAND and Sill, lrace Clay, trace Gravel, moist. {FILL)
52 2-4 B0 03
3
Brown SAND and Silt, trace Gravel, moist
4
8-3 4-6 70 0.3
5
5
54 6-8 70 Odor 03
7
8 Grades to:...black staining. ..
8-5 8-10 S0 Odor 76
9
Grades lo:...wel
10 ...End of Black staining...
5-6 10-12 a0 0.3
11
12
S5-7 12-14 End of probe al 12 feet bgs.
13
14
5-8 14-16
15
16
89 16-18
17
18
S-10 18-20
19
20
S - Split Spoon Sample NOTES: 1) MiniRae 2000 organic vapor meter used to field screen and headspace soil samples.
C - Rock Core Sample

General
Notes:

1) Stratification lines represent approximate boundary between soil types, transitions may be gradual.
2) Water level readings have been made at limes and under conditions stated, fluctuations of groundwater
may occur due to other factors than those present at the time measurements were made.
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APPENDIX D

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

Laboratory Identification Numbers;
MA and ME: MA092 NH: 2028
CT: PHO579 RI: LAO0D0236

NELAC - NYS DOH: 11063

ANALYTICAL REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY Project No.: 21.0056584.00
535 Washington Street Work Order No.: 1005-00145
11th Floor Date Received:  05/21/2010
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415 Date Reported:  06/02/2010
Michele Wittman

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Date Sampled Matrix Laboratory |D Sample ID
05/20/2010 Solid 1005-00145 001 SP-6, 6-8
05/20/2010 Solid 1005-00145 002 SP-9, 8-10
05/20/2010 Solid 1005-00145 003 SP-10, 8-10
05/20/2010 Solid 1005-00145 004 SP-11, 8-10

The laboratory report shail not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the laboratory.



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street Page 3 of 15
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

ANALYTICAL REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street

11th Floor

Buffalo, NY 14203-1415

Michele Wittman

Project Name.: 31 Webster Street gate Receivegr ggﬁ;ﬁg}g

. te Reported:
P t No.: % { a
roJeet Jo SIEOSEREH0 Work Order No.:  1005-00145
Digltally slgned by
GZ\ Andrew Yaroshefski

Date: 2010.06.02

Data Authorized By: 17:23:17 -0400°

NELAQC certification, as indicated by the NELAC Lab ID Number, is per analyte. For a complete list of NELAC validated
analytes, please contact the laboratory,

Abbreviations:

% R = % Recovery

DF = Dilution Factor

DFS = Dilution Factor Solids
CF = Calculation Factor

DO = Diluted Qut

Method Key:
Method 8260:; The current version of the method is 8260B.

Method 8270: The current version of the method is 8270D.
Method 6010: The current version of the method is 6010B.

Please note that the laboratory signed copy of the chain of custody record is an integrai part of
the data report.

The laberatory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the
laboratory.

Soil data is reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise specified.
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate sets are performed as per method and are reported at the end of
the analytical report if assigned on the Chain of Custody.



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

W 106 South Street Page 5 of 15
GZ\ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street ga:e }}:ecei;:eg: g:”: glgg:g
. ate Keporied:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work o;p pleeit it
Sample ID; SP-6, 6-8 Sample No.: 001
Sample Date: $5/20/2010
Test Performed Method Results P8 g Tech A%a;ifls
2-Hexanone EPA 8260 <4600 4600 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Tetrachloroethene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Dibromochloromethane EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) EPA 8260 <350 350 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <180 180 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
Ethylbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
mé&p-Xylene EPA 8260 <350 350 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
o-Xylene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Styrene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromoform EPA 8260 <350 350 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
Isopropylbenzene EPA 8260 420 180 ug’kg MaQas 05/29/2010
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromobenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
n-Propylbenzene EPA 8260 2500 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
2-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
4-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
tert-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQsS 05/29/2010
sec-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 930 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
p-Isopropyltoluene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug'kg MQsS 05/29/2010
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug'kg MQS 05/29/2010
n-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 2900 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1.2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQ3 05/29/2010
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane EPA 8260 <350 350 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Naphthalene EPA 8260 <350 350 ug/kyg MQsSs 05/29/2010
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <180 180 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Surrogates: EPA 8260
***1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 EPA 8260 90.1 70-130 % R MQS 05/29/2010



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

//\3 106 South Street Page 7 o 15
GZ\ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street ga:e gecei,:e:: g:; g;gg:g
R . ate Reported:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work Order No:  1005.00145
Sample ID: SP-9, 8-10 Sample No.: 002
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Test Performed Method Results Ref;;tiltng Units Tech AJ]?;{: .
PERCENT SOLID 80.6 % TAJ 05/25/2010
VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260 MQS 05/29/2010
Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Chloromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Vinyl Chloride EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromomethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug’/kg MQsS 05/29/2010
Chloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Trichlorofluoromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Diethylether EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Acetone EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ug/kg MQS  05/29/2010
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Dichloromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Methyl tert-butyl ether EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg Mas 05/29/2010
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQsS 05/29/2010
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
2-Butanone (MEK) EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
2,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Chloroform EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQas 05/29/2010
Bromochloromethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 056/29/2010
Tetrahydrofuran EPA 8260 <500 500 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Benzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Trichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <50 50 ua/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromodichloromethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Dibromomethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug'kg MQs 05/29/2010
Toluene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

‘ 106 South Street Page 9 of 15
GZ\ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street ga:e Eeceiveg: gg; g;gg:g
. . ate Reported:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work Order No-  1005-00145
Sample ID: SP-9, 8-10 Sample No.: 002
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Test Performed Method Results R?i?giltng Units Tech Al,?g: ¢
***Toluene-D8 EPA 8260 98.4 70-130 % R MQs 05/29/2010
***4-Bromofiucrobenzene EPA 8260 88.4 70-130 %R MQs 05/29/2010
Preparation EPA 5035 10 CF MQS 05/29/2010
PAHS BY GCMS EPA 8270 CMG 05/26/2010
Naphthalene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug'kg CMG 05/26/2010
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug’kg CMG 05/26/2010
Acenaphthylene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Acenaphthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Fluorene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug'kg CMG 05/26/2010
Phenanthrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug'kg CMG 05/26/2010
Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [a] Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Chrysene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug’kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [b] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [K] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [a] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Indeno [1,2,3-cd] Pyrene EPA B270 <330 330 ug’kg CMG 05/26/2010
Dibenzo [a,h] Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [g.h.i] Perylene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Surrogates: EPA 8270
***Nitrobenzene-D5 EPA 8270 51.4 30-130 %R CMG 05/26/2010
***2-Fluorabiphenyl EPA 8270 46.3 30-130 %R CMG 05/26/2010
**P-Terphenyl-D14 EPA 8270 73.5 30-130 % R CMG 05/26/2010
Extraction EPA 3545 1.0 DF KMM 05/25/2010



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

TN 106 South Street Page 110115
GZ\ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street ga:e gece];:eg: g:ﬁ;ﬁg:g
. . ate Reported:
Project No.: s Work Order No.:  1005-00145
Sample ID: SpP-10, 8-10 Sample No.. 003
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Reporting . Analysis
Test Performed Method Results Limit Units Tech Date
2-Hexanone EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Tetrachloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQ3 05/29/2010
Dibromochloromethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) EPA 8260 <100 100 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQSs 05/28/2010
Ethylbenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
mé&p-Xylene EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
o-Xylene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Styrene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug’kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromoform EPA 8260 <100 100 ug’kg MQs 05/29/2010
Isopropylbenzene EPA 8260 130 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Bromobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
n-Propylbenzene EPA 8260 110 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
2-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
4-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
tert-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
sec-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 470 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
p-Isopropyltoluene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQsS 05/29/2010
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
n-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 190 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug’kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQsS 05/29/2010
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Naphthalene EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Surrogates: EPA 8260
++4,2-Dichloroethane-D4 EPA 8260 88.9 70-130 % R MQS 05/29/2010



)

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page 13 of 15

535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street ga:e ge“ir"t'eg: g:ﬁggg:g

. . ate Reported:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work Order No:  1005-00145
Sample ID: SP-11, 8-10 Sample No.: 004
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Test Performed Method Results Reffn];tiltng Units Tech Alg;f: N
PERCENT SOLID 78.5 % TAJ 05/25/2010
VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260 MQS 05/29/2010
Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/’kg MQS 05/29/2010
Chloromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Vinyl Chloride EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Bromomethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Chloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Trichlorofluoromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Diethylether EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Acetone EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ug/kg MQsS 05/29/2010
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
Dichloromethane EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Methyl tert-butyl ether EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug’kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQSs 05/29/2010
2-Butanone (MEK) EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ua/kg MQS 05/29/2010
2,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Chloroform EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromochloromethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ua’kg MQS 05/29/2010
Tetrahydrofuran EPA 8260 <500 500 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 <50 50 ug'kg MQsS 05/29/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
Benzene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/25/2010
Trichloroethene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/’kg MQS 05/29/2010
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug'kg MQs 05/29/2010
Bromodichloromethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Dibromomethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQS 05/29/2010
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) EPA 8260 <1300 1300 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010
Toluene EFA 8260 <50 50 ug’kg MQS 05/29/2010
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <100 100 ug/ka MQS 05/29/2010
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <50 50 ug/kg MQs 05/29/2010



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

/‘\3 106 South Street Page 15 of 15
Gz\ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

' ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Wehster Street ga:e ﬁece:e:: g:; ;;gg:g

. . ate Reported:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work Order No.:  1005-00145
Sample ID: SP-11, 8-10 Sample No.. 004
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Test Performed Method Results Refi?rl;tiltng Units Tech AI;;?: e
**Toluene-D8 EPA 8260 94.6 70-130 %R MQSs 05/29/2010
***4-Bromofluorobenzene EPA 8260 90.1 70-130 % R MQSs 05/29/2010
Preparation EPA 5035 10 CF MQs 05/29/2010
PAHS BY GCMS EPA 8270 CMG 05/26/2010
Naphthalene EPA 8270 1300 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
2-Methyinaphthalene EPA 8270 2100 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Acenaphthylene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Acenaphthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Fluorene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Phenanthrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug’kg CMG 05/26/2010
Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo {a] Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Chrysene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [b] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [k] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [a] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug’kg CMG 05/26/2010
Indeno [1,2,3-cd] Pyrene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug’kg CMG 05/26/2010
Dibenzo [a,h] Anthracene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug'kg CMG 05/26/2010
Benzo [g,h,i] Perylene EPA 8270 <330 330 ug/kg CMG 05/26/2010
Surrogates: EPA 8270
**Nitrobenzene-D5 EPA 8270 54.5 30-130 %R CMG 05/26/2010
***2-Fluorobiphenyl EPA 8270 49.0 30-130 %R CMG 05/26/2010
***P-Terphenyl-D14 EPA 8270 73.5 30-130 %R CMG 05/26/2010
Extraction EPA 3545 1.0 DF KMM 05/25/2010
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Sireel
Hopkinlon, MA 01748

EPA Melhod 8270 Solid Method Blank (MB) and Laboralory Conlrol Sample (LCS) Dala

Laboratory Control Sample

Splke Concentration = 20u % Recovery Acceptance Limits Verdict

Date Extracted: 05/25/10
Dato Analyzed: 5/26/2010
File Nama: M5352
naphlhalene 65.0
2-melhylinaphlhalene 64.4
acenaphihylene 787
acenaphihene 67.3
fluorene 71.9
phenanthrene 84.4
amhracene B5.4
fiuoranthene 80.7
pyrene B8
benz [a] anlhracene B4.4
chrysene 84,4
benzo [b] fluoranithens 81.3
benzo [k] fluoranihena 87.3
benzo [a] pyrena B3
indeno [1.2,3cd) pyrene B4.5
dibenz [a,h] anihracene 84.8
benzo [ghi} perviene 821

40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140
40-140

CAM critarla allows 15% of analytes to exceed criteria.

Surrogates:
NITROBENZENE-D5
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
p-TERPHENYL-D14

Recovery (%)
63,3
70.5
83.0

Acceptance Limits Verdict

30-120
30-130
30-130

ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ak
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok
ok

ok
ok
ok

Reporl generaled: 5/28/2010 9:13 AM



Data File
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C:\HPCHEM\ 1\DATA\MAY-10\C1989.D Vial: 9

29 May 2010 15:08 Cperatoxr: KAC
1005-00145-001 50ul 8260 #10 Inst : Albert
05/29/10 Multiplr: 1.00

MS Integratlon Params: LSCINTKW.P

Quant Time:

Method

Title

Last Update
Response via

Jun 1 17:41 2010 Quant Results File: 826035.RES

C:\HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\826035.M (RTE Integrator)
EPA 8260 VOLATILE ORGANICS- April 25, 2010
Thu May 27 09:20:23 2010

Initial Calibration
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) Lp Ik A i
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;
S

Time=> 200  4b0 _ 600 800 1000 1200 1400 16,00 18100 20.00 22.00 2400 2600 28.00

C19%89.D B826035.M Tue Jun 01 17:41:38 2010 ALBERT Page 2
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GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street
"Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

Laboratory Identification Numbers:
MA and ME: MA092 NH: 2028
CT. PHO579 RI: LAOOOD236

NELAC - NYS DOH: 11063

ANALYTICAL REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY Project No.: 21.0056584.00
535 Washington Street Work Order No.:  1005-00144
11th Floor Date Received:  05/21/2010
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415 Date Reported:  06/02/2010
Michele Wittman

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Date Sampled Matrix Laboratory 1D Sample ID
05/20/2010 Aqueous  1005-00144 001 SP-3
05/20/2010 Aqueous  1005-00144 002 SP-5

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the laboratory.



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
106 South Street Page 3 0f 9
GZ\‘{ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4760

ANALYTICAL REPORT

GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY

535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street Date Received:  05/21/2010
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Date Reparted: 1060212010
Work Order No.: 1005-00144
Digitally signed
by Andrew
@Yamsheﬁkl
+ Date: 2010,06,02
Data Authorized By: 12:57:34 -04'00°

NELAC certification, as indicated by the NELAC Lab ID Number, is per analyte. For a complete list of NELAC validated
analytes, please contact the laboratory.

Abbreviations:

% R = % Recovery

DF = Dilution Factor

DFS = Dilution Factor Solids
CF = Calculation Factor

DO = Diluted Out

Method Key:
Method 8260: The current version of the method is 8260B.

Method 8270: The current version of the method is 8270D.
Method 6010: The current version of the method is 6010B.

Please note that the laboratory signed copy of the chain of custedy record is an integral part of
the data report.

The laboratory report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written consent of the
laboratory.

Soil data is reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise specified.
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate sets are performed as per method and are reported at the end of
the analytical report if assigned on the Chain of Custody.



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

/w 106 South Street Page 5 of 9
GZ\ Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700

' ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street ga:= Eﬂceir‘t'eg ggﬁ;ﬁg}g

. . ate Reported:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work Order No..  1005-00144
Sample ID: SP-3 Sample No.: 001
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Test Performed Method Results Refi?g]:lg Units Tech Ar];;ages N
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Tetrachloroethene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Dibromochloromethane EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) EPA 8260 <20 2.0 ug/L MQSs 05/27/2010
Chlorobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/l MQas 05/27/2010
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Ethylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
mé&p-Xylene EPA B260 <2.0 20 ug/L MQSs 05/27/2010
o-Xylene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Styrene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Bromoform EPA 8260 <20 2.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
|sopropylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L Mas 05/27/2010
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Bromobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
N-Propylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
2-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
4-Chlorotoluene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
tert-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
sec-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L. MQsS 05/27/2010
p-Isopropyltoluene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
n-Butylbenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane EPA 8260 <2.0 20 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Naphthalene EPA 8260 <2.0 2.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA 8260 <1.0 1.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Surrogates: EPA 8260
***1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 EPA 8260 101 70-130 % R MQs 05/27/2010
“**Toluene-D8 EPA 8260 96.9 70-130 % R MQs 05/27/2010



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

106 South Street Page 7 0f 9
Hopkinton, MA 01748
(781) 278-4700
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washington Street
11th Floor
Buiffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.: 31 Webster Street Date Received:  05/21/2010
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Date Reported:  06/02/2010
Work Order No.:  1005-00144
Sample ID: SP-5 Sample No.: 002
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Reporting . Analysis
Test Performed Method Results Limit Units Tech Date
VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260 MQSs 05/27/2010
Dichlorodiflucromethane EPA 8260 <5.0 5.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Chloromethane EPA 8260 <5.0 5.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Vinyl Chloride EPA 8260 <2.5 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Bromomethane EPA 8260 <5.0 50 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Chloroethane EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Trichlorofluoromethane EPA 8260 <5.0 5.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Diethylether EPA 8260 <5.0 5.0 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Acetone EPA 8260 <63 63 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L Mas 05/27/2010
Dichloromethane EPA 8260 <5.0 5.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Methyl tert-butyl ether EPA 8260 <25 2.5 ug/L MQSs 05/27/2010
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <2.5 25 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <2.5 2.5 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
2-Butanone {MEK) EPA 8260 <63 63 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
2,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <2.5 25 uafl MQS 05/27/2010
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Chloroform EPA 8280 <2.5 2.5 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Bromochloromethane EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Tetrahydrofuran EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <2.5 2.5 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,1-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <2.5 25 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Carbon Tetrachloride EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQSs 05/27/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 8260 <2.5 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Benzene EPA 8260 <25 2.5 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Trichloroethene EPA 8260 <2.5 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA 8260 <2.5 2.5 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Bromodichloromethane EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
Dibromomethane EPA 8260 <25 2.5 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) EPA 8260 <63 63 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
Toluene EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/L MQs 05/27/2010
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 8260 <5.0 5.0 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 8260 <25 25 ug/lL MQS 05/27/2010
2-Hexanone EPA 8260 <63 63 ug/L MQS 05/27/2010



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

/“\N 106 South Street Page 9 of 9
GZ\ Hopkinion, MA 01748
) (781) 278-4700
ANALYTICAL REPORT
GZA GeoEnvironmental of NY
535 Washingten Street
11th Floor
Buffalo, NY 14203-1415
Michele Wittman
Project Name.. 31 Webster Street gﬂ:e i"“i‘{"ﬁ: g:ﬁ;ﬁg}g
. . ate Reported:
Project No.: 21.0056584.00 Work Order No.:  1005-00144
Sample ID: SP-5 Sample No.: 002
Sample Date: 05/20/2010
Reporting . Analysis
Test Performed Method Results Limit Units Tech Date
***4-Bromofluorobenzene EPA 8260 N.0 70-130 % R MQS 05/27/2010
Preparation EPA 5030B 25 CF MQs 05/27/2010
PAHS BY GCMS EPA 8270 CMG 05/28/2010
Naphthalene EPA 8270 67 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
2-Methylnaphthalene EPA 8270 22 20 ug/l. CMG 05/28/2010
Acenaphthylene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Acenaphthene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Fluorene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Phenanthrene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Anthracene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Pyrene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Benzo [a] Anthracene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ugilL CMG 05/28/2010
Chrysene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Benzo [b] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Benzo [k] Fluoranthene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Benzo [a] Pyrene EPA 8270 <2.0 2.0 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Indeno [1,2,3-cd] Pyrene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Dibenzo [a,h] Anthracene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Benzo [g,h,i] Perylene EPA 8270 <2.0 20 ug/L CMG 05/28/2010
Surrogates: EPA 8270
“*Nitrobenzene-D5 EPA 8270 46.6 30-130 %R CMG 05/28/2010
***2-Fluorobiphenyl EPA 8270 57.7 30-130 % R CMG 05/28/2010
**P-Terphenyl-D14 EPA 8270 66.7 30-130 %R CMG 05/28/2010
Extraclion EPA 3510C 1.0 DF JKC 05/27/2010



Page 1of2

Method Blank

Date Extracied:
Date Analyrod:
File Nama:

Sami-Voltile Orpanics
raphthalana
2-methyinaphthalens
sconephihylans
scanaphthans

fluorne

phananthrene
anlthraceans
fluorenihana

pymne

banz [} enthmcane
chrysana

benzo [b] fucranthana
banza [k] luempihena
benzo [a] pyrere
mdana [1.2.3-cd] pyrene
dibanz [a.n] anthracene
banzo [ghi] parylens

Surrogaias;
NITROBENZENE-DS
2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
p-TERPHENYL-D14

GZA GaoEnvironman|al, Inc
108 Sguth Siresi
Hopkinton, MA 01748
MADG2

EPA Melhod B270/625 Aqueous Malhod Blank {MB) and Laboratory Control Sempls (LCS) Dats

05127110
5128i2010
M5388
Raporting LEmi{

Resul fugiL)
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND 20
ND ao
ND 2n
ND 2.0
ND 20
ND 20

R Y (%) P Limits

78.3 30-130
78.2 30-130
327 30-130

Reponl Gensrated 6/1/2010 3-26 PM
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